
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 28 MAY 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet 

Board held on 9th April 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

To receive the Reports of the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 

 

4.  Miscellaneous Grants Applications  (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

5.  Community Councils Minor Projects Scheme Application  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of Head of Financial Services, Head of 

Legal Services and Head of ICT 

 

6.  Business Plans for Financial Services, Legal Services and  ICT and 

Corporate Procurement Services  (Pages 21 - 80) 

 

To receive the Reports of the Head of Financial Services 

 

7.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2015/16  (Pages 81 - 86) 

 

8.  Business Rates - Section 44A Discretionary Relief  (Pages 87 - 96) 



 

 

 

9.  Business Rates Relief Scheme - Wales  Retail Relief Scheme 2015-2016  

(Pages 97 - 102) 

 

10.  Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy  (Pages 103 - 116) 

 

11.  Charging Proposals for Court Deputy Service  (Pages 117 - 130) 

 

To receive the Reports of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

12.  Revised Strategic Equality Plan  (Pages 131 - 176) 

 

13.  Community Boundary Review  (Pages 177 - 232) 

 

14.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

15.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Reports of the Head of Financial Services 

(Exempt under Paragraph(s) 12, 13 and 14 

 

16.  Housing Benefit Write Off  (Pages 233 - 236) 

 

17.  Council Tax Write Off  (Pages 237 - 246) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 21
st
 May 2015 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 9TH APRIL 2015 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, S.John and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.H.Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor.A.H.Thomas Joint Report of the Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services and the Head of Corporate 

Strategy and Democratic Services re: Review of 

Policy Concerning Grants as he is a Board 

Member of Dove Workshop and Dansa. 

 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

HELD ON THE 19TH FEBRUARY 2015  

 

Decision: 

 

Noted by Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

90415 

 

 

4. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS APPLICATIONS  

 

Members also considered the urgent addendum to the report that was circulated 

prior to the meeting. 

 

Decision: 

 

(a) That grant applications for 2015/16 be approved for the following groups 

in the sums as detailed in the circulated report: 

 

 Citizen Advice Bureau 
 

 Neath Port Talbot Council for Voluntary Service 
 

 Swansea Bay Regional Equality Council 
 

 Maintenance of Mechanics Institute (in lieu of grant 

 Aid to Antiquarians & Archives) 
 

 West Glamorgan Association for the Blind 
 

 Port Talbot Horticultural Society 
 

 

(b) That a grant be provided to the following community groups to cover the 

rent for the initial 5 year period in line with the rent review period as 

contained in the circulated report and the addendum report, circulated 

prior to the meeting: 

 

 Cwmgors RFC Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 

 Cwmgors RFC and Cwmgors Amateur Boxing Club 

 Pontardawe AFC 

 Margam Village Football Club 

 

(c) That the following Miscellaneous Grant Applications be refused: 

 

 Derby Toc H Children’s Camp, Derby 

 Dyffryn Clydach Volunteers 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To enable the Council to progress grant applications. 

Page 2



 

90415 

 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 

 

 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2014-2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

6. REVIEW OF POLICY CONCERNING GRANTS  

 

Members noted that the Equality Impact Assessment was currently being 

developed and would be informed by the outcomes of the public consultation 

exercise and brought back to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board on the 23
rd

 

July 2015.   

 

Decision: 

 

That the Director of Finance and Corporate Services be authorised to initiate 

formal public consultation on the draft  Scheme contained in Appendix 4 of the 

circulated report for a period of 12 weeks commencing on 14
th

 April 2015 and 

ending on 7
th
 July 2015.  

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

(1) To enable the recommendations 2,3,4,5 and 6 of the Review of Grant 

Funding to Third Sector Organisations to be implemented as approved by 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board on the 13
th

 December 2013. 

 

(2) To enable interested parties to comment upon the proposals prior to the 

Cabinet Board making final decisions on the approach to be taken to 

Grant Funding to the Third Sector Organisations from 2016/2017 

onwards. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

Page 3



 

90415 

Consultation: 
 

Informal consultation has been undertaken with representatives of the 3
rd

 sector 

from the outset of the review and there will now follow a 12 week formal public 

consultation period with this item. 

 

7. APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF THE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  

 

Members thanked the Head of I.C.T and Procurement for the excellent work that 

he and his team had undertaken to progress this work and the progress that had 

been made as part of the Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the adoption and publication of the Procurement Strategy, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure that the Council’s Procurement Strategy is updated. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

8. CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES BUSINESS 

PLAN 2015-2016  

 

Members noted the savings that had been made within the areas of responsibility 

of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services and were 

appreciative of the hard work in achieving this however the effects of increased 

levels of work on staff would need to be monitored.   

 

Members were pleased that the previous Scrutiny Committee had requested to 

see on a regular basis the; 

 

a) score cards for each of the services; 

b) a report on the outcomes of the CCTV option appraisal 

c) the arrangements for the management of long term sickness absence cases 

across the Council; 

d) the Welsh Language Standards and plan for compliance. 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

90415 

Decision: 

 

That the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan for the 

financial year 2015/16, as detailed within the circulated report, be endorsed. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To authorise the Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services Business Plan for 

2015/16. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 
 

The item has been subject to external consultation as part of the wider budget 

proposals for the financial year 2015/16 and the outcome of that consultation has 

informed the report. 

 

 

9. COMMUNITY BOUNDARY REVIEW  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report containing details of consultation undertaken be noted. 

 

 

10. URGENCY ACTION 0027- DELIVERY OF PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND PENSIONS 

TO SUPPORT UNIVERSAL CREDIT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 

 

Officer Urgency Action No. 0027 

 

Delivery of Partnership Agreement with the Department of Work and Pensions 

to support Universal Credit. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

90415 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15.  

 

Noted by Committee. 

 

 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 
 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 

2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved 

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

13. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  

 

Members sought confirmation that all measures had been taken to recover the 

debts.  Officers confirmed that despite the efforts made the debt was 

irrecoverable. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the write off of the amounts, as detailed within the private circulated report, 

be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision wi
[...]
ng fields at 

Taibach Memorial Park 

£1,250 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Gwynfi United FC  Gwynfi Welfare Ground 

and Changing room 

facilities 

£1,200 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Cwmafan Boys and 

Girls Club, Cwmafan 

Football Club and 

Cwmafan Rugby 

Club  

Pavilion and Changing 

Rooms at Parc Siencin 

Powell, Cwmavon, Port 

Talbot 

£1,350 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

 

  

P
age 11



 

 

 

 

Applicant 

 

Purpose Amount Request/ 

Cost of “Project” 

Previous Support Comments 

Cimla Cricket Club 

and Football Club 

(one half of what will 

be the “Cimla 

Community Sports 

Association and 

Tonmawr AFC) 

Lease of pavilion and 

playing field at Cefn 

Saeson, Cimla, Neath 

£1,350 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Croeserw Athletic 

Football Club 

Lease rent of Tudor Park 

Pavilion and Field 

£1,050 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Afan Lido AFC Vivian Memorial Park 

Playing Fields and 

Pavillion, Sandfields, Port 

Talbot 

£1,350 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Pontardawe 

Community Sports 

and Recreation 

Association 

Pontardawe Recreation 

Ground 

£1,850 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Giants Grave Boys 

Club and Briton 

Ferry AFC 

Wharf Playing fields 

Briton Ferry 

£650 p.a. None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

  

P
age 12



 

 

 

Applicant 

 

Purpose Amount Request/ 

Cost of “Project” 

Previous Support Comments 

Community Ventures Taibach Community 

Education Centre 

£13,000 None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Community Ventures Baglan Community Centre £6,500 None Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 
 

Neath Port Talbot Credit Union Application 

 

An application has been received from Neath Port Talbot Credit Union (NPTCU) for a grant or loan for £75,000 in order to increase 

the level of funds held in reserves.  The current amount in the reserves total circa £100,000. 

 

NPTCU is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the 

Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA).  The PRA/FCA have introduced capital adequacy requirements for all credit unions of at 

least 3%, which NPTCU is currently compliant with.  However there is now an additional requirement that introduces higher rates of 

capital adequacy for larger credit unions.  These requirements are: 

 

5,000 members or £5m in assets 5% in reserves 

10,000 members or £10m in 

assets 

8% in reserves 

 

The NPTCU is one of the most successful credit unions in Wales offering many more services than most other credit unions.   

 

 Schools savings scheme – with over forty schools taking part to encourage young people to have a healthy relationship with 

money 

 Mobile office – which enables provision to be made to the more remote and rural areas within the County Borough 

P
age 13



 

 

 

 Payroll deduction savings schemes- encouraging people to save regularly and giving them access to the credit unions lowest loan 

rates 

 Two branch offices in Neath and Port Talbot plus over twenty community collection points providing access to people across the 

County Borough 

 

Potential Solutions 

 

As NPTCU’s has increased its membership to over 5000 adult members (with a further 2,500 junior me
[...]
l projects which will alleviate to some degree the 

perceived unfairness about “double rating”. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation 

 

The application from Blaenhonddan Community Council complies with the 

conditions of grant and I therefore recommend that support at 30% up to a 

maximum of £6,000 in accordance with the Minor Projects Grants Scheme be 

made on receipt of paid invoices together with a copy bank statement. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

The decision is in compliance with the approved policy and to enable 

community improvements. 

List of Background Papers 
  

Application Form. 

Officer Contact 

Mr. H. J. Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

(Tel. 01639 763251  -  email:  h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 
  

Page 18

mailto:h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

  

COMMUNITY COUNCIL MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 
 

  The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 Community Plan Impacts: 

Economic Prosperity    Positive 

 Education and Lifelong Learning  Positive 

Better Health and Well Being  Positive 

 Environment and Transport   Positive 

Crime and Disorder    No impact 

 

 Other Impacts: 

  Welsh Language     No impact 

 Sustainable Development   Neutral 

 Equalities      Positive 

 Social Inclusion     Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES –  

DAVE REES, HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – DAVID MICHAEL, 

AND HEAD OF ICT – STEPHEN JOHN 

28
TH 

MAY 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

 

FINANCIAL SERVICES, LEGAL SERVICES AND ICT & 

CORPORATE PROCUREMENT BUSINESS PLANS 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek e
[...]
the qualifying circumstances. It will be of low visibility to the 

general public as it only applies to those paying business rates.  The 

qualifying circumstances do not discriminate against any of the protected 

characteristics. 

 

4. Recommendation  

 

 It is recommended that Members adopt the “Business Rates Discretionary 

Relief Policy Section 44A” attached at Appendix 1.  

 

5. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To establish a policy to formalise applications received from business 

ratepayers for partial relief for NNDR. 

 

6. List of Background Papers 
 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 

 

7. Appendix 

 

Appendix 1 – Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy Section 44A. 

 

8. Officer Contact 

 

Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 

 Tel No: 01639 763646 

E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mrs Ann Hinder - Principal Council Tax Officer Benefits 

Tel No: 01639 763908   

E-mail:  a.hinder@npt.gov.uk  

Page 88

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.hinder@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

SECTION 44A DISRECTIONARY RELIEF 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts:   

 

Economic Prosperity Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning No impact 

Better Health and Well Being No impact 

Environment and Transport No impact 

Crime and Disorder No impact 

 Other Impacts:  

Welsh Language No impact 

Sustainable Development No impact 

Equalities No impact 

Social Inclusion No impact 

(c) Consultation 

There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 89



Appendix1 
 

 
Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council  
 
 
 
 
 

Business Rates  
Discretionary Relief 

Policy 
Section 44A 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 2015 

  

Page 90



 

Contents 

1. Introduction 

 

2. Legislative Powers 

 

3. Statement of Objectives 

  

4. Claim
[...]
ertain specified criteria, that allows those businesses a grant to offset 

against their business rates liability. Therefore there will be a low 

reputational risk to the Authority as providing the relief will be of 

benefit to those who meet the criteria. It is of low visibility to the 

general public as it is only available to those paying business rates. 

The criteria applied does not discriminate against any of the protected 

characteristics.  

 

7. Recommendations 
 

That Neath Port Talbot Council adopts the new scheme as outlined for 

2015-16 and provide the relevant rate relief where qualifying criteria 

are met. 

 

8.  Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

 To provide business rates relief in line with Welsh Government 

Scheme. 

 

9. List of Background Papers 

 

Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 Welsh Government “Wales Retail Relief Scheme” guidance manual 

  

10. Officer Contact 
 

  Mr D Rees – Head of Finance Services. 

 Telephone: 01639 763634 

 e-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

 Ann Hinder – Principal Council Tax Officer 

 Telephone: 01639 763908 

 e-mail: a.hinder@npt.gov.uk 

Page 101

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


 6 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

 

BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SCHEME-  

WALES RETAIL RELIEF SCHEME 2015-16 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 
 

 Community Plan Impacts: 
 

Economic Prosperity    Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning  No impact 

Better Health and Well Being   Positive 

Environment and Transport   Positive 

Crime and Disorder    Positive 

 

Other Impacts: 
 

Welsh Language     No impact 

Sustainable Development    Positive 

Equalities      No impact 

Social Inclusion     Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

There has been no requirement to consult under the Forward Work 

Programme. 

 
 

Page 102



POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES –  

DAVE REES 


[...]
as, AM 

Dr Hywel Francis, MP 

Rt Hon Peter Hain, MP for Neath 

Local Health Board  

Neath Port Talbot MIND Association 

Older Persons Commissioner for Wales 

Older Persons Council 

Neath Port Talbot CVS 

 

Page 130



  

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

28th MAY 2015 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 
 
REVISED STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN  
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Member approval to consult on a revised Strategic Equality Plan, including 
revised equality objectives, in accordance with legislative requirements.  
 
Background  
 
Under the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011 we, along 
with other public bodies, have a duty to develop Equality Objectives and produce a 
Strategic Equality Plan containing the objectives and other information as laid out in 
the Regulations. Our first Strategic Equality Plan containing the Equality Objectives 
was published on 1st April 2012.  
 
We are required to review our equality objectives at least every four years and while 
there is no prescribed timescale to undertake a review of the Strategic Equality Plan 
it makes sense to review both simultaneously.  
 
Review of Equality Objectives and the Strategic Equality Plan  
 
A short review of the original equality objectives and Strategic Equality Plan was 
undertaken by directorate representative members of the Heads of Service Equality 
and Community Cohesion Group. Representatives from our local equality groups 
have also participated in a workshop to identify what remains important from their 
perspective, what is no longer relevant and what is missing from the current Plan. 
 
The review identified that the objectives remained appropriate but in some areas 
there needed to be a realignment and refocus of actions in order to meet the 
objectives.  

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



  

In revising the equality objectives we have placed spe
[...]
ty Plan 2015-2019 
contained in Appendix 1 commencing on 5th June and ending on 21st August 2015. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision  
 
1) To discharge the Council’s duties in relation to the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory 
Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011 to develop Equality Objectives and produce a 
Strategic Equality Plan containing the objectives and other information as laid out in 
the Regulations 2010.   

2) To enable interested parties to comment upon the Equality Objectives and 
Strategic Equality Plan prior to the Cabinet Board finalising the Plan and then 
recommending approval of final proposals by full Council. 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix 1 - Draft Strategic Equality Plan 
 
Officer Contact  
 
Mrs Karen Jones  
Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services,  
Tel: 01639 763284 or e mail k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


  

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
 
REVISED STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN  
 
(a) Implementation of Decision  
 
The decision is proposed for implementation following the three day call in period  
 
(b) Sustainability Appraisal  
 
Economic Prosperity    -  Neutral 
Education & Lifelong Learning   -  Positive  
Better Health & Wellbeing   -  Positive  
Environment & Transport   -  Positive  
Crime & Disorder     -  Positive  
 
Other Impacts  
Welsh Language     -  Positive  
Sustainable Development   -  Neutral   
Equalities      -  Positive  
Social Inclusion     -  Positive  
 
(c) Consultation  
 
Informed consultation has been undertaken with representatives of interested 
groups from the outset of the review and there will now follow a period of formal 
public consultation.  
 

Page 134



  

 

 
Appendix1  

 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council  

 
 

Strategic Equality Plan 2015-2019 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

If you require this information in larger print or in an alternative format, please contact the Corporate Strategy Team on 01639 763010 or email 
corporate.strategy@npt.gov.uk
[...]
om the Community 
Boundary Review and authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services to submit the final proposals (as outlined in Appendices A-
D) to the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales.  

Please note Maps of all boundary alterations will be available in the 
Members Rooms at Neath and Port Talbot Civic Centres and via the Council’s 
Corporate Website in due course (www.npt.gov.uk/elections) 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
To comply with the statutory responsibilities as outlined in Section 55 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/contents 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  
Tel: 01639 763284  e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Rhys George, Electoral and Democratic Services Manager  
Tel: 01639 763719  e-mail: r.j.george@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 179

http://www.npt.gov.uk/elections
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/contents
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.j.george@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

COMMUNITY BOUNDARY REVIEW  

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 
 

 Community Plan Impacts: 

 

Economic Prosperity    -   neutral 

Education and Lifelong Learning  -   neutral 

Better Health and Well Being   -   neutral 

Environment and Transport   -   neutral 

Crime and Disorder    -   neutral 

 

Other Impacts: 

 

Welsh Language     -  neutral 

Sustainable Development   -  neutral 

Equalities      -  neutral 

Social Inclusion     -  neutral 

 

(c) Consultation 
 

The proposals have been subject to consultation with all relevant 
stakeholders. 

 
 

Page 180



Community.Review.Final.Proposals.AppxA    

 

COMMUNITY REVIEW  
  

REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN THE COUNTY
[...]
ft blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 9th April 2015
	4 Miscellaneous Grants Applications
	5 Community Councils Minor Projects Scheme Application
	6 Business Plans for Financial Services, Legal Services and  ICT and Corporate Procurement Services
	7 Treasury Management Monitoring 2015/16
	8 Business Rates - Section 44A Discretionary Relief
	9 Business Rates Relief Scheme - Wales  Retail Relief Scheme 2015-2016
	10 Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy
	11 Charging Proposals for Court Deputy Service
	12 Revised Strategic Equality Plan
	13 Community Boundary Review
	PRB-280515-REP-CE-KJ-Community Review-AppxA
	PRB-280515-REP-CE-KJ-Community Review-AppxB
	PRB-280515-REP-CE-KJ-Community Review-AppxC
	PRB-280515-REP-CE-KJ-Community Review-AppxD
	PRB-280515-REP-CE-KJ-Community Review-Terms of Reference
	PRB-280515-REP-CE-KJ-Community Review-EIA Screening Form

	16 Housing Benefit Write Off
	17 Council Tax Write Off



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

280515 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

28 MAY, 2015 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson) and P.A.Rees 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, S.John, N.Evans and I.Davies and N.Evans 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

 
Agreed that Councillor A.N. Woolcock be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE  PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD OF 9 APRIL, 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

3. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS APPLICATIONS  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the following Miscellaneous Grant Applications be approved 
for the following groups in the sums as detailed in the circulated 
report: 
 
Abercregan United 
Cwmafan Welfare Association 
Taibach Rugby Football Club 
Gwynfi United FC 

    Cwmafan Boys and Girls Club 
Cwmafan Football Club 
Cwmafan Rugby Club 



- 2 - 
 

280515 

Cimla Cricket Club and Football Club (One half of what will be 
Cimla Community Sports Association and Tonmawr AFC) 
Croeserw Athletic Football Club 
Afan Lido AFC 
Pontardawe Community Sports and Recreation Association 
Giants Grave Boys Club and Briton Ferry AFC 
Community Ventures – Taibach Community Education Centre 
Community Ventures – Baglan Community Centre 
 

2. That the following Application for a Loan be approved in the sum 
as detailed in the circulated report following consideration of the 
comments made by the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Neath Port Talbot Credit Union 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Council to progress grant applications. 
 
Implementation of the Decisions 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
4. COMMUNITY COUNCILS MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME 

APPLICATION  
 
Decision: 
 
The application from Blaenhonddan Community Council complies with 
the conditions of grant and I therefore recommend that support at 30% 
up to a maximum of £6,000 in accordance with the Minor Projects Grants 
Scheme be made on receipt of paid invoices together with a copy bank 
statement. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The decision is in compliance with the approved policy and would enable 
community improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 



- 3 - 
 

280515 

5. BUSINESS PLANS FOR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LEGAL SERVICES 
AND  ICT AND CORPORATE PROCUREMENT SERVICES 2015/16  
 
Members asked for clarification on the abbreviations contained within the 
Business Plans and asked for these to be included in the final 
documents. The Cabinet Board also asked for feedback to be provided 
to the Scrutiny Committee that it was disappointed that no questions had 
been asked on the Business Plans. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Business Plans for Financial Services, Legal Services and ICT 
and Procurement Services 2015/16, as detailed within the circulated 
report, be endorsed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To approve the Finance and Corporate Services Business Plans for the 
financial year 2015/2016. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. BUSINESS RATES - SECTION 44A DISCRETIONARY RELIEF  
 
Decision: 
 
That the adoption of the Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy 
Section 44A, as attached at Appendix 1 of the circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To formalise applications received from business ratepayers for partial 
relief for NNDR. 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

280515 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is urgent and for immediate implementation, the Chairman 
of the Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and 
therefore there would be no call in of this decision. 
 

8. BUSINESS RATES RELIEF SCHEME - WALES  RETAIL RELIEF 
SCHEME 2015-2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That Neath Port Talbot Council adopts the new scheme as outlined for 
2015-16 and provide the relevant rate relief where qualifying criteria 
are met. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow business rates relief in line with Welsh Government Scheme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is urgent and for immediate implementation, the Chairman 
of the Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and 
therefore there would be no call in of this decision. 
 

9. COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the adoption of the Council Tax Discretionary Relief  Policy as 
attached at Appendix 1 of the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To comply with the outcome of the Valuation Tribunal. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

280515 

 
 

10. CHARGING PROPOSALS FOR COURT DEPUTY SERVICE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the outcome of the consultation exercise, as detailed in the 

circulated report be noted. 
 

2. That the proposals re Court Deputy Savings as set out at Appendix2 
of the circulated report be approved and implemented.  

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To implement the service charges for 2105/2016. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions are urgent and for immediate implementation, the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action 
and therefore there would be no call in of these decisions. 
 

11. REVISED STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That authorisation be granted to initiate formal public consultation on the 
Draft Strategic Equality Plan 2015-2019 commencing on 5th June and 
ending on 21st August 201,5 as contained in Appendix 1 of the circulated 
report, subject to the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services clarifying with the Head of Participation Objective 7 and 
amending the relevant item in Appendix 1. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
1.  To allow the Council to discharge its duties in relation to the Equality 

Act 2010 (Statutory Duties)(Wales) Regulations 2011 to develop 
Equality Objectives and produce a Strategic Equality Plan containing 
the objectives and  other information as laid out in the Regulations 
2010.  

 
2.  To enable interested parties to comment upon the Equality Objectives   

and Strategic Equality Plan prior to Cabinet Board finalising the plan 



- 6 - 
 

280515 

and then recommending the approval of final proposals by full 
Council. 

 
Implementation of  Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 

12. COMMUNITY BOUNDARY REVIEW  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the final proposals arising from the Community Boundary 

Review as contained with circulated report be noted and approved; 
 

2. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 
authorised to submit the final proposals to the Local Democracy 
and Boundary Commission for Wales, as detailed in Appendices  
A-D of the circulated report. 

 
Reason for Decisions 
 
To comply with the statutory responsibilities set out in section 55 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Implementation of Decisions 
 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 

13. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business which involvedthe likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

280515 

14. HOUSING BENEFIT WRITE OFF  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of the amount, as detailed within the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The account is irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 

15. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFF  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of the amounts, as detailed within the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 
period. 
 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


